

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 20854 OF 2023



Between:

D Edukondalu, S/o Polaiah, Aged about 46 years, R/o Pallipalem, Nellore Rural Mandal, Penubarthi, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
3. The Inspector of Police, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
4. The Station House officer, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
5. The State Bank of India, Rep by its Chief Manager, State Bank of India Naidupet-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Tirupati District.
6. R. Rajani, W/o Raghavulu, Aged about 34 years, R/o D. No 8/223, Kaikala Street, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 : GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to defreeze the saving bank account of the petitioner herein bearing No 11336166248 in the respondent

No 5, State Bank of India Naidupeta-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Pending disposal of WP No. 20854 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard. Perused the record

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that the salaried amount of petitioner was frozen by the respondent police without any jurisdiction. He relied upon the judgment passed by this Court in W.P.No.3870 of 2026, basing on the said judgment, the police have no power to freeze the amount of petitioner.

In view of the above, there shall be a direction to the respondents to defreeze the saving bank account of the petitioner herein bearing No. 11336166248 in the respondent No.5 State Bank of India, Naidupeta-05917.

**Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District**
- 2. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati, Tirupati District.**
- 3. The Inspector of Police, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.**
- 4. The Station House officer, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.**

5. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Naidupet-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Tirupati District.
6. R. Rajani, W/o Raghavulu, Aged about 34 years, R/o D. No 8/223, Kaikala Street, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District(**1 to 6 By RPAD**)
7. One CC to SRI. SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

SRK, J

DATED:22/04/2026

Post after summer vacation, 2026.

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

WP.No.20854 of 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

