

[3327]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WP NO: 20854 OF 2023



Between:

D. Edukondalu, S/o Polaiah, Aged about 46 years, R/o Pallipalem, Nellore Rural Mandal, Penubarthi, SPSR Nellore District

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, AP Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
3. The Inspector of Police, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
4. The Station House Officer, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
5. The State Bank of India, Rep by its Chief Manager, State Bank of India Naidupet-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Tirupati District.
6. R. Rajani, W/o Raghavulu, Aged about 34 years, R/o D. No 8/223, Kaikala Street, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or order/s more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 5th respondent in freezing the account of the petitioner saving bank account bearing no 11336166248 with the 5th respondent bank as being illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and consequently direct the Respondents to defreeze the account of the petitioner

herein bearing Account No 11336166248 with the respondent No 5, State Bank of India Naidupeta-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta.

IA No. 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to defreeze the saving bank account of the petitioner herein bearing No 11336166248 in the respondent No 5, State Bank of India Naidupeta-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Pending disposal of WP No. 20854 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:22.04.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Mr.Srikanth, learned counsel, representing Mr.Siva Prasad Reddy Venati, learned counsel for the petitioners, asserted that earlier this Court on 22.04.2026 passed interim direction to the respondents to de-freeze the savings bank account of the petitioner.

To a pointed query of this Court as to whether the interim direction was acted upon or not by the bank, learned counsel for the petitioners requested two weeks time to enable him to get instructions.

Post after two (02) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)

2. The Superintendent of Police, Tirupati, Tirupati District.
3. The Inspector of Police, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
4. The Station House Officer, Srikalahasthi Police Station, Tirupati District.
5. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Naidupet-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, Tirupati District.
6. R. Rajani, W/o Raghavulu, Aged about 34 years, R/o D. No 8/223, Kaikala Street, Srikalahasthi, Tirupati District **(2 to 6 By SPEED POST)**
7. One CC to SRI. SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

GTK, J

DATED:15.06.2026

POST AFTER TWO WEEKS

ORDER

WP.No.20854 of 2023

INTERIM DIRECTION

