



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3604]

WEDNESDAY, THE 2nd DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUNITHA GANDHAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 20854/2023

Between:

1.D EDUKONDALU, S/O POLAIAH, AGED ABOUT 46 YEARS, R/O
PALLIPALEM, NELLORE RURAL MANDAL, PENUBARTHI, SPSR
NELLORE DISTRICT

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT, AP SECRETARIAT,
VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT

2.THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, TIRUPATI, TIRUPATI
DISTRICT.

3.THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE, SRIKALAHASTHI POLICE STATION,
TIRUPATI DISTRICT.

4.THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, SRIKALAHASTHI POLICE
STATION, TIRUPATI DISTRICT.

5.THE STATE BANK OF INDIA, REP BY ITS CHIEF MANAGER, STATE
BANK OF INDIA NAIDUPET-05917(SBI), ADB NAIDUPETA, TIRUPATI
DISTRICT.

6.R RAJANI, W/O RAGHAVULU, AGED ABOUT 34 YEARS, R/O D. NO
8/223, KAIKALA STREET, SRIKALAHASTHI, TIRUPATI DISTRICT

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be

pleased to issue a Writ or order/s more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 5th respondent in freezing the account of the petitioner saving bank account bearing no 11336166248 with the 5th respondent bank as being illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction and consequently direct the Respondents to defreeze the account of the petitioner herein bearing Account No 11336166248 with the respondent No 5, State Bank of India Naidupeta-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, and be pleased to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to defreeze the saving bank account of the petitioner herein bearing No 11336166248 in the respondent No 5, State Bank of India Naidupeta-05917(SBI), ADB Naidupeta, pending disposal of the main Writ Petition and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUNITHA GANDHAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 20854/2023

ORDER:

1. This writ petition is filed to direct the Respondents to defreeze the account of the Petition herein bearing Account No. 11336166248 with the Respondent No.5/State Bank of India, Naidupet.
2. As seen from the docket proceedings dated 15.06.2026, this Court enquired both parties in respect of implementation of interim direction passed on 22.04.2026.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner filed letter issued by the State Bank of India stating that they implemented the orders passed by this Court and accordingly the account is now free from said restriction and permitted the normal banking operations.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted to record the said letter and dispose this writ petition.
5. Recorded the submissions of the learned counsel for the petitioner and letter of State Bank of India, dated 14.07.2026 shall form part of this record.
6. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is disposed of. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Miscellaneous petitions, if any pending, shall stand closed.

SUNITHA GANDHAM,J

Date: 02.09.2026
SSA/CJP

30

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUNITHA GANDHAM

WRIT PETITION NO: 20854/2023

Date: 02.09.2026
SSA/CJP